
 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI 01785 278502 

Please ask for Mandy Pattinson 
Email: mandy.pattinson@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

Staffordshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel 
 
Monday 13 November 2023 
10:00 
Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 

 
 
The meeting will be webcast live and archived for 12 months. It can be viewed 
at the following link: https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

John Tradewell 
Secretary to the Panel 

3 November 2023 
 

 
Agenda 

  
1.  Apologies  
    
2.  Declarations of interest  
    
3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 

2023 
(Pages 1 - 8) 

    
4.  Decisions published by the Police, Fire and 

Crime Commissioner (PFCC) 
 

   
 No decisions have been published on the 

Commissioners website since the last meeting. 
 

    
5.  Questions to the PFCC from Members of the 

Public 
(Pages 9 - 16) 

   
 Questions to the Commissioner are invited from 

members of the public who live or work in 
Staffordshire. Notice of questions must be received 
by no later than three clear working days before the 
Panel meeting.  More information on where and how 
to submit a question can be found at 
https://bit.ly/34arVDw  
 
 

 

    

https://staffordshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://bit.ly/34arVDw


 

6.  MTFS Budget update -Policing Services (Pages 17 - 26) 
    
7.  MTFS Budget update - Fire and Rescue Services (Pages 27 - 38) 
    
8.  Fire and Rescue Annual Assurance Statement 

2022-23 
(Pages 39 - 62) 

    
9.  Questions to the PFCC by Panel Members  
    
10.  Dates of Future Meetings and Work Programme (Pages 63 - 64) 
    
11.  Exclusion of the Public  
   
 The Chairman to move: 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business which involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as 
amended) of Local Government Act 1972 indicated 
below”. 
 
 
Part Two 
(All reports in this section are exempt) 

 

   
 
 

Membership 

Charlotte Atkins Staffordshire Moorlands 

Adrian Bowen Co-optee 

Richard Cox (Vice-Chair) Lichfield District Council 

Jo Elson Cannock Chase District Council 

Gill Heesom Newcastle-under-Lyme District Council 

Zdzislaw Krupski East Staffordshire 

Angela Loughran Stafford Borough Council 

Daniel Maycock Tamworth Borough Council 

Vince Merrick South Staffordshire 

Bernard Peters (Chair) Staffordshire County Council 

David Williams Stoke-on-Trent City Council 



 

 
Notes for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Filming of Meetings 
 
Staffordshire County Council is defined as a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act 2018. The County Council has agreed that public meetings should 
be the subject of live web transmission ‘webcasting’. Fixed cameras are located 
within meeting room for this purpose.  
 
The webcast will be live on the County Council’s website and recorded for 
subsequent play-back for 12 months. The recording will also be uploaded to 
YouTube. By entering the meeting room and using the seats around the 
meeting tables you are deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for the purpose of 
webcasting.  
 
If you have privacy concerns about the webcast or do not wish to have your 
image captured, then please contact the Member and Democratic Services 
officer named at the top right of the agenda. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 
 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is 
permitted from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of 
the chairman, disrupt the meeting. 
 





 

Minutes of the Staffordshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel Meeting held 
on 10 October 2023 

 
Present: Bernard Peters (Chair) 

 
Attendance 

Charlotte Atkins 
Adrian Bowen 
Richard Cox (Vice-Chair) 
Gill Heesom 

Dan Maycock 
Vince Merrick 
Keith Walker 
Jenny Barron (Substitute) 
 

Apologies: Michael Fitzpatrick and Angela Loughran 
 
Also in attendance: Ben Adams, Helen Fisher, and Louise Clayton 
 
Part One 
 
14. Declarations of interest 

 
No declarations were made at the meeting. 

 
15. Minutes of the two meetings held on 3 July 2023 

 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the two Panel meetings, both held on the 
3 July be approved and signed by the Chairman. 

 
16. Decisions published by the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner 

(PFCC) 
 

Details were submitted of decisions published by the Commissioner since 
the last Panel meeting.  
  
Resolved:  The decisions were noted.  

 
17. Questions to the PFCC from Members of the Public 

 
The Panel considered the questions ask by a member of the public and the 
Commissioners written response which was included in the agenda pack.   
 
With the consent of the Chairman, Mr Riley was allowed to comment on 
the Commissioners written response and ask a supplementary question.  
Mr Riley commented that a Freedom of Information (FOI), as directed in 
the Commissioners response, would provide him with information but not 
the public and this was not transparent. 
 
Mr Riley’s supplementary question was: 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

If the Police force is only required to record offender ethnicity, would 
the Commissioners office direct the Chief Constable to collect data 
on foreign nationals, so that the general public could see the impact 
on the local communities?” 

 
The Commissioner responded that he did hold performance meetings with 
the Chief Constable in public and this type of data was available on his 
web site.  If there were areas of data which it was felt were missing, he 
would consider adding them to the data pack which accompanied the 
meeting.  The Commissioner confirmed that the Chief Constable had 
operational independence and the data on foreign nationals was not 
required to be collected.  The Commissioner commented that this may be 
a better question to MP’s or the Home Secretary who had influence over 
legislation and what is required to be recorded. 
 
The Commissioner commented that the areas where Staffordshire and 
Stoke on Trent housed migrants were not currently areas of concern or 
challenge for the force locally. 
  
Resolved: The questions asked, and the Commissioners response were 
noted.  

 
18. Police and Crime Plan - Update 

 
The Commissioner introduced his report which provided the Panel with an 
update on the Police and Crime Plans progress.  The report set out the 
Commissioners priorities designed to ‘Keep Staffordshire Safe.’ 

 
Following the Commissioners introduction, the Panel asked questions and 
the following information was gathered.  This was in addition to that 
provided in the written report: 

• Misconduct of officers was taken very seriously by all concerned.  
The Chief Constable had confirmed his commitment to ensure high 
standards of behaviour in the force at the recent Commissioners 
performance meeting. 

• The pilots for the ‘Right Care, Right Person’ national initiative, which 
was due to be implemented in 2024, were being monitored and 
discussions taking place locally with all relevant partners.  It was 
acknowledged that the Police were not leading on this initiative, and 
that communication between all services was key if the changes 
were to be implemented effectively. which regards to the public 
perception survey, it was acknowledged that more detailed data was 
needed to demonstrate the context of some of the increases.  The 
Commissioner informed the panel that his performance meetings 
with the Chief Constable and the accompanying information pack did 
contain more information. This could be found on the 
Commissioners website. Comparison information with other forces 

Page 2



 

and local geographical area differences would be useful.  
• Both Male and Female victims of domestic violence were treated by 

the Victim and Witness Support Service.  Safe accommodation was 
now a responsibility of local authorities. 

• Newcastles safer streets initiative was welcomed as a success in the 
town. 

• There was a feeling in some localities that anti-social behaviour was 
not reducing and the neighbourhood policing strategy was not as 
effective as it could be. The Commissioner agreed that perception 
was an issue.  The ‘hot spot’ visible patrolling pilots, particularly in 
town centres would be monitored and if successful would continue. 

• Reducing delays in the court system was seen as a priority. 
• When asked which areas needed to be improved, the Commissioner 

confirmed that; out of court disposals could be better; 101 call 
averages were not yet satisfactory; and there were concerns that 
vehicle crime, particularly in the south of the county, could be 
reduced. 

• Speed cameras were being rotated and new digital cameras being 
installed.  These were part of a much wider list of road safety 
enforcement methods used to keep roads safe.   

• The Commissioner was not aware of disability hate crime being an 
area for concern, but he agreed to look into it. 

• Catch 22 was acknowledged as a positive support group but more 
‘safe’ places for interviews were needed. 

• The Officer uplift programme was ahead of schedule.  Officer 
experience was highlighted as an area of concern due to the age of 
new recruits.  This was being addressed by ensuring that senior 
officers had both the time to support and guide new recruits. 

• Knife bins and bleed packs were viewed as a welcomed success 
initiative. 
 

Resolved:   
a) That the Police and Crime update report be noted and that further 

performance information be sent to members when the Chief 
Constable and Commissioner performance meeting was next held. 

 
19. Fire and Rescue Service Safety Plan - Update 

 
The Commissioner introduced his report which provided the Panel with an 
update on the Fire and Rescue Service Safety Plan which included the 
Integrated Risk Management Plan.  The report set out the Commissioners 
priorities and progress to date. 

 
Following the Commissioners introduction, the Panel asked questions and 
the following information was gathered.  This was in addition to that 
provided in the written report: 
 

Page 3



 

• The Commissioner confirmed that the three person crewing trail 
would continue to be monitored.  He confirmed that he was 
interested in what was right for Staffordshire not the views from 
elsewhere in the country.  

• The roving appliance project had been viewed positively. 
• Diversity of the work force would take a little time to change as 

recruitment took place when people retired or left the service.  It 
was important that opportunities were well promoted and that the 
environment encouraged diversity.  Detailed figures would be 
brought to the next meeting. 

• Staff attending falls in the community were trained and supported 
by appropriate expert advice when necessary. 

• The Commissioner would scrutinise that home fire safety visits were 
taking place to ensure all geographical areas were coverage and 
compare the data to pre covid figures. 

• Community Fire stations could be used for community use wherever 
possible.  If Police services did co-locate with Fire services, the 
community may be relocated but support and assistance would be 
given to help them find an alternative venue. 

• Building regulation and other performance data was discussed in 
public with the Chief Fire Officer at the performance meetings with 
the Commissioner.  The next was due in December. The 
Commissioner agreed that more context was needed around the 
figures to ensure that the number of inspections/enforcement 
notices etc was comparable to other areas or what was expected for 
a county of this size. 

• A review of the use of Volunteers was taking place currently.    
 
Resolved: 

a) That the Fire and Rescue Service safety plan update report was 
noted. 

b) Detailed figures of workforce diversity would be brought to the next 
meeting. 

 
20. Questions to the PFCC by Panel Members 

 
There was a question on a Tamworth By-election candidates post on social 
media, claiming that there would be a public facing desk at the local Police 
station.  The Commissioner confirmed that MP’s and election candidates 
could not make these decisions/claims, as they would be made by the 
Chief Constable in conjunction with the Commissioner. 

 
21. Dates of Future Meetings and Work Programme 

 
The Chairman informed the Panel that this would be Mr Walkers last 
meeting as independent co-optee.  Mr Walker had been a member of the 
Panel since 2015 and had been a most valuable member during that time. 

Page 4



 

 
The Panels next meeting would be held on 13 November 2023. 
 
Resolved:   

a) That Mr Walker be formally thanked for his service on the Panel over 
the past 8 years. 

b) That the work programme be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 5





  STAFFORDSHIRE POLICE FIRE AND CRIME PANEL 

ACTIONS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 

NOTE:  The following action or information was requested at a previous meeting(s).  When an item has 
been completed it will be taken off the list.  

Meeting / 
Agenda Item 

Action Required By Whom Information requested/action taken Completed or 
Target date 

6 Feb 2023 
Questions 
raised by 
the Panel. 
 
Also 
discussed at 
3 July 
meeting. 

When would the 
incompatibility of 
technology be rectified?  
Reference was made to 
CCTV data from the 
District Councils which 
could not be 
downloaded by the 
police. 

PFCC to 
respond 

This matter is being considered by the Police. 
Ongoing  

 

10 October 
2023. 
Police and 
Crime Plan - 
update 

PFCC and Chief 
Constable performance 
information be emailed 
to panel members prior 
to performance 
meetings 

MP This will be emailed when available. When available 
on the 
Commissioners 
website. 

10 October 
2023. 
Fire and 
Rescue Plan 
- update 

Detailed figures on 
workforce diversity – 
next meeting 

PFCC Will be presented at next pan
[...]
ency; income generation or non-pay spend 

within Staffordshire Police and redundancies avoided where possible 

• A commitment to avoid ‘cost shunting’ between local partners  

 

Local Context and updated Financial Position 2023/24 
 
 

3.1 Staffordshire Police continue to be subject to an ‘engaged’ phase of monitoring by His 
Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary, Fire and Rescue Services (HMICFRS) based on their 
inspection that reported in September 2022. This has necessitated investment into the 
policing model and an update of this is provided within this paper. However, the inspectorate 

remains of the view that strong progress is being made in addressing these issues. 
 

3.2 Whilst responding to the concerns of HMICFRS remains an area of focus the Commissioner 
has also supported investment in to, and secured additional funding for, areas that the public 

have told him are important to making Staffordshire a great place to live, work and visit. These 
investments since the budget was presented to panel on the 6th February 2023 are: 
 

• The recruitment of 25 additional staff into the Contact Centre on a temporary basis 

and an additional 5 on a permanent basis;  

• Temporary Audit and Assurance posts to support service improvement; 

• Recruitment of transferees, bringing experience at pace into Staffordshire Police to 
complement our existing recruitment of student officers; 

• Retention payments to detectives given the national shortage of detectives; 

• Investment into vetting to reduce both vetting waiting times, thus speeding up 
recruitment, as well as to support the Force in ensuring its people meet the highest 
standards that the public rightfully expect; 

• Moving the Staffordshire Roads Policing Unit to a 24/7 basis.  
 

3.3 The Group (Commissioner and Staffordshire Police) outturn forecast for the current year at 

the end of Quarter 2 is £242.472m. This is a positive variance of £0.476m (0.20%) against 

the annual net revenue budget of £242.947m. 

 

3.4 Despite the overall inflationary pressures, the in-year budget has been managed robustly and 
offsetting savings and income have been found to manage within the in-year budget.  
 
 

Review of MTFS 2023/24 
 
 

4.1 Both the Commissioner and Staffordshire Police are reviewing current planned revenue 

savings, pressures, proposed priority investments and capital spend.  This work has been 

undertaken over the months of September and October and has identified the following high-

level revenue budget changes: 

 

• Higher inflation than budgeted for. Currently the MTFS assumes a 2% inflation rate in 

24/25 in line with expectation in the October 2021 budget. With the Consumer Prices 

Index (CPI) running at 6.7% in the 12 months to the end of August. This, combined 

with a number of contracts tied to the higher Retail Prices Index (RPI) mean inflation 

is likely to be considerably above the amount budgeted for in the existing MTFS. 

Page 20



 

5 
 

Inflation predictions in future years are increasingly difficult to rely upon due to market 

volatility. 

 

• The pay award for September 2023 was higher than budgeted, which has had an on-

going impact to future years.  In addition, given the uncertainty regarding the level of 

pay awards in future years, the 2024/25 assumption has been increased from 2% to 

3% and 2% thereafter in line with future inflation estimates. 

 

• Staffordshire’s anticipated share of the 2024/25 pay award grant has been included, 

which is expected to part-fund the additional costs in the year. The table below shows 

pay pressures compared to the original MTFS assumption totalling £8.1m that are 

offset by a pay award grant of £7.8m – this leaves a variance of £0.3m that requires 

local funding.  
 

  

4.2 The table below shows the forecast movement in the MTFS position since the MTFS was set 

in February 2023 for the changes indicated above: 

 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 

 £m £m £m 

Underlying 
[...]
is at the 

year-end is £5.266m following budgeted use of £0.361m in 2023/24 and transfers in of 

£0.750m in 2023/24.  The current MTFS this is drawn on to support the budget over the 

medium term so is unavailable to further close the budget gap but may be reprofiled 

accordingly. 
 

8.4 Reserves overall, when benchmarked against the wider sector, remain in line. 
 

8.5 Reserves, whilst set aside for a particular purpose, currently are utilised in cash terms to 

support capital spend in lieu of external borrowing. In 2024/25, this internal borrowing, if 

replaced by PWLB through not being available, would result in a cost of c.£1.500m per annum 

based on the current programme.  

 

Page 26



 

 1 

 
 

Item No.  on Agenda 
 

Report to the Police Fire and Crime Panel – 13 November 2023 

Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 

Current MTFS Update (Fire) 

Report of the Staffordshire Commissioner 

 
Introduction 
 
The purpose of this report is to update the Police, Fire and Crime Panel on the Current Medium 
Term Financial Strategy (MTFS). This supports delivery of one of the Commissioner’s key 
responsibilities under the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011. 
 
The report sets out the following: 
 

• Update to current year’s budget 

• Update to future years’ MTFS assumptions 

• Sensitivity analysis around key financial items 

• Transformation Update  

• Key investment areas 

• Update on capital programme  
 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Police, Fire and Crime Panel is asked to note the information contained within this updated 
MTFS report 
 
 
 

Ben Adams 
Staffordshire Commissioner 

 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: David Greensmith      
Telephone:  01785 898690 
Email: david.greensmith@staffordshirefire.gov.uk 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



 

 2 

1.0  Executive Summary  
 

1.1 This report provides an update to the Police, Fire and Crime Panel on the current MTFS 
covering the years 2023/24 to 2027/28 including an update on the fiscal landsc
[...]
perties 
and a collection surplus of £0.405m.  

  Financial Position – as at 30 September 2023 (half year) 

3.5 The total revenue spend as at 30 September was £23m, showing a slightly favorable 
position against the budget of £23.3m  

3.6 This includes additional costs for Business Rates following the recent revaluation by the 
Valuation Office Agency (VOA) at £0.3m, which has been partly mitigated year to date by 
other property savings. This increase in business rates is being challenged by the Authority 
but this is a very protracted process with the VOA. 

3.7 Overall Pay spend at £14.8m was £0.6m (3.9%) lower than budget and with an ongoing 
lower trend of activity and availability from on-call stations and support staff vacancies. 
Positively the on-call FTE has increased by 16 in the year to 262.5 and is 5 higher than 
12 months ago with a good recruitment pipeline.  In addition, the new crewing trial which 
commenced on 1 June, allows a team of three to attend smaller incidents such as a bin 
fire or they can attend larger incidents providing they are supported by an engine with a 
full crew. This crewing trial is being evaluated with a number of focus group meetings 
planned to take place during November. 

3.8 The Support staff FTE is also 21.4 below budget with a number of vacancies held during 
the ongoing review of Prevention and Protection departments as part of the Service 
transformation programme. A reduction of 3 FTE is due to a number of posts operating at 
below 1 FTE where staff have reduced hours of work as part of the Services commitment 
to staff wellbeing. 

 2023/24 
£m 

1% share of Local Business Rates 4.070 

Business Rates Top-up 6.212 

Revenue Support Grant (RSG) 5.422 

Total Settlement Funding 15.704 

Page 30



 

 5 

3.9 Non-pay costs overall are showing an early adverse trend, mainly due to the additional 
costs in business rates. Costs for utilities have stabilised and are favorable to budget 
moving into the winter period.
[...]
tion this Panel is required to meet on a minimum of 4 occasions each year with 
the facility to convene additional meetings as and when required. 
 
There are a number of reports/matters which the Panel is required to consider: 
 
Police and Crime Matters: the proposed Policing and Crime Precept each year, the Police 
and Crime Plan, The Commissioners Annual Report on the delivery of the Plan, Confirmation 
Hearings for a number of key posts and Reports on the Handling of Complaints.  
 
Fire and Rescue Service Matters: The proposed Fire and Rescue Service Precept each year, 
the draft Fire and Rescue Plan/Corporate Safety Plan (incorporating the Integrated Risk 
Management Plan), the Annual Statement of Assurance and Confirmation Hearings for key 
posts in the Service.  
 
 
Panel Meeting date 
 

Agenda Items 

2023/24 Draft Work Programme  
3 July 2023 10am  
(moved from 26/06/23) 

• Appointment of Chairman 
• Appointment of Vice-Chairman 
• Public Questions 
• Decisions taken by the Commissioner 9P&C 005-007 

and F&R 001) 
• Annual Report on the Management of Complaints 

and Conduct Matters against the Police, Fire and 
Crime Commissioner and Deputy Police, Fire and 
Crime Commissioner 

• Home Officer Grant 2022/23 
• Consideration of the Commissioners Annual Report 

2023/24 
3 July 2023 12.30pm  
 

• Confirmation Hearing – Section 151 (Chief Finance 
Officer) 

25 August not a public 
meeting 

Training event on the role of the panel 

Page 63

Agenda Item 10



4 October – not a 
public meeting 

Meet the commissioner – Police HQ 

10 October 2023 
2.30pm (moved from 25 
September 2023) 

• Public Questions 
• Police and Crime Plan / Fire and Rescue Plan Update  

13 November 2023 
10am 

• Public Questions 
• MTFS/Budget Update – Policing Service 
• MTFS/Budget Update - Fire and Rescue Service  
• Fire and Rescue Annual Assurance Statement 

5 February 2024 
2.30pm  

• PFCC’s proposed Police Budget and Precept 
2023/24 

• Police Misconduct and Complaint Regulations 2020 – 
annual report   

• Annual Conference for PFCP’s - report 
12 February 2024 
10am  

• Consideration of the PFCCs proposed Fire and 
Rescue Budget and Precept 2024/5 

• Fire and Rescue Service Safety Plan 2020-2024 
Update Report  

19 February 2024 
10am  

• If required, further consideration of proposed Police 
and/or Fire and Rescue Budget and Precept 2023/24 

22 April 2023 10am • TBC 
 
Items to be scheduled if/when appropriate. 
 
  

 
J Tradewell (Secretary to the Panel) 
Contact Officers: Mandy Pattinson 
mandy.pattinson@staffordshire.gov.uk 
 

Page 64

mailto:mandy.pattinson@staffordshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2023
	CURRENT Actions sheet

	5 Questions to the PFCC from Members of the Public
	PFCP0020 - Written response 18.10.23 mrs mallender
	PFCP0018 - Written response 231023 mr riley
	PFCP0019 - Written response 26.10.23 mr read

	6 MTFS Budget update -Policing Services
	7 MTFS Budget update - Fire and Rescue Services
	8 Fire and Rescue Annual Assurance Statement 2022-23
	10 Dates of Future Meetings and Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of the Staffordshire Police, Fire and Crime Panel Meeting held 
on 13 November 2023 

 
Present: Bernard Peters (Chair) 

 
Attendance 

Charlotte Atkins 
Adrian Bowen 
Richard Cox (Vice-Chair) 
Jo Elson 
Gill Heesom 

Zdzislaw Krupski 
Angela Loughran 
Vince Merrick 
David Williams 

 
Also in attendance: Ben Adams, Louise Clayton, Katharine Ross and David 
Greensmith.    
 
The Panel was informed that Cllr Zrupski had replaced Cllr Fitzpatrick on the 
panel, representing East Staffordshire Borough Council. 
 
Apologies: Dan Maycock 
 
22. Declarations of interest 

 
None were made at the meeting.    

 
23. Minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2023 

 
It was noted that the request for ‘disability hate crime data to be reported 
as part of the Commissioners performance information’ at regular 
meetings with the Chief Constable - minute 18 bullet point 9 be added to 
the actions arising sheet. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Panel meeting held on 10 October 
2023 be approved and signed by the Chairman. 

 
24. Decisions published by the Police, Fire and Crime Commissioner 

(PFCC) 
 

No decisions had been posted on the Commissioners website since the last 
meeting. 

 
25. Questions to the PFCC from Members of the Public 

 
The Panel considered the questions ask by members of the public and the 
Commissioners responses.  There were no supplementary questions asked 
at the meeting. 
 



 

It was reported that a further 2 questions had been received since the 
publication of the agenda, but a response had not been possible within the 
timeframe.  The questioner would be provided with a response as soon as 
it was available and given an opportunity to have the questions and 
responses added to the next public agenda if they wished. 
 
Resolved: That the questions asked, and the response received be noted.  

 
26. MTFS Budget update -Policing Services 

 
The Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) update report for the Police 
service was presented by the Commissioner and his Director of Finance. 
 
The report set out: 

• The current position of the 2023/24 budget 
• An update on future years MTFS assumptions 
• Sensitivity analysis around key financial items 
• An update on the capital programme. 

 
Movement in the MTFS position since the it was set in February 2023 was 
listed in paragraph 4.2 of the report.  The current position for 2023/24 
showed a forecast (at the end of Quarter 2) of £242.472m. This was a 
positive variance of £0.476m against the annual net revenue budget of 
£242.947m. 
 
As a result of the Commissioners presentation and questions from the 
Panel, the following information was shared with the Panel.  This was in 
addition to that provided in the written report: 
 

• The ‘targeted removals’ as mentioned in paragraph 7.7 of the report 
were reported as having no business impact and being for small 
amounts, such as an estates project in the sum of £100k. 

• Following a question on why loans were being repaid rather than 
using the funds to invest in services, it was reported that these were 
scheduled repayments so there was little option to do otherwise. 

• The reserves remained in line with recommended levels.  The 
Commissioner felt that budget reserves were in a good position.  

• It was confirmed that the budget covered the growth in wages of 
new recruits progressing through their training and had also 
managed to accommodate changes in levels of staff moving into the 
county during the year. 

• The Panel felt that knowing the criteria used to assess savings and 
priorities would have been useful. 

• It was requested that in future budget/MTFS reports, the 
Commissioner include appendices covering the Capital programme 
and detailed lines in the budget. 

 



 

 Resolved:  
a) That the update report be noted. 
b) That in future budget/MTFS update reports, Appendices covering the 

Capital programme and detailed lines in the budget should be 
included. 

 
27. MTFS Budget update - Fire and Rescue Services 

 
The Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) update report for the Fire 
and Rescue Services was presented by the Commissioner and his Director 
of Finance. 
 
The report set out: 

• The current position of the 2023/24 budget 
• An update on future years MTFS assumptions 
• Sensitivity analysis around key financial items 
• Transformation update 
• Key investment areas 
• An update on the capital programme. 

 
Similar financial assumptions had been made to that in the earlier Police 
MTFS report.   
 
There was a positive position at the 6 month stage, with the total revenue 
spend as at 30 September being £23m, showing a slightly favourable 
position against the budget of £23.3m. 
 
Paragraph 4.4 of the report outlined the risks as: 

• Pay 
• Pensions 
• Utility costs and insurance 
• Council tax and referendum limit assumptions 
• Revenue support grant 

 
During the discussion and question and answer session, the following 
information was gained: 

• The Panel raised the publics concerns over fire personnel safety and 
questioned investment in the service.  It was clarified that 
investment in equipment was on track, however, technology and 
systems were reported as being ‘outdated’ (paragraph 7.3 (9b)).  
This referred to the back-office admin ICT systems for performance 
data and reporting.  There was also an investment required for ‘fire 
control’ software which was a shared service with West Midlands Fire 
and Rescue which had recently had an upgrade but was due 
another.  The Commissioner reported that this was part of a 
conversation he would be having with the public over investment in 
these areas. 



 

• When asked what a ‘flexible responses with a 3% increased 
productivity target’ would look like, it was reported that one of the 
ways this could be achieved was through the team of 3 crews.  The 
result of this trail would be reported to the panel when it was 
available. The budget implication would be evaluated but the 
Commissioner felt that the real benefit was to the service and 
productivity. 

• There was concern that dealing with flooding was not a statutory 
function but was dealt with in a rescue capacity.  The Commissioner 
stated that he would welcome this being a statutory duty as this 
would provide opportunity for increased investment and funding. 

• Batteries and the risks involved in recharging was a concern.  
Christmas provided an opportunity to communicate safety with the 
public. 

 
In the same way as with Police MTFS reports, the Panel felt that in future, 
it would be useful to include appendices covering the Capital programme 
and detailed lines in the budget. 
 
Resolved:  

a) That the update report be noted. 
b) That in future budget/MTFS update reports, Appendices covering the 

Capital programme and detailed lines in the budget should be 
included. 

c) The results of the crew of three trail, be reported to the Panel when 
available. 

 
28. Fire and Rescue Annual Assurance Statement 2022-23 

 
The Panel considered the draft Fire and Rescue Statement of Assurance 
for 2022/23.  It was reported that the statement was also considered at 
the Commissioners Ethics Transparency and Audit Panel (ETAP) (Fire) 
Group. 
 
It was reported that the plan had been extended by a year so that it 
covered the same time period as the Commissioners term of office. 
 
The document was a Statement of Assurance from the service, the 
Community Risk Management Plan had wider public input and the 
Commissioners Fire and Rescue Plan had public input.  
 
The Falls service was commissioned by the Integrated Care Board.  
Control centres assess the patients needs and are trained to identify 
situations where ambulance staff are needed.  Fire fighters were not 
normally involved in medical care.  Various initiatives were being 
discussed where Fire and Rescue could help support the Ambulance 
service.  The detail of any initiatives and training needs would be brought 



 

back to the Panel at a later date. 
 
The Commissioners ETAP meetings produced various reports for both Fire 
and Rescue and the Police service and made recommendations on service 
efficiency and finance.  The Commissioner reported that he was satisfied 
that the Chief Fire Officer and Chief Constable took on board the 
recommendations and these were reported through the Performance 
meetings with the Commissioner. 
 
The detail on small outdoor fire which had shown an increase on previous 
years, would be raised at the performance meeting on the 14 November.  
 
Resolved:  

a) That the report be noted.  
b) The detail of any initiatives where Fire and Rescue could help 

support the Ambulance service and any training needs would be 
brought back to the Panel at a later date. 

 
29. Questions to the PFCC by Panel Members 

 
The Panel asked questions and received the following responses: 
 
1) How were the Police dealing with the changes in legislation on Big 
Dogs? 

In response, the Panel was informed that the Police were taking 
appropriate action when required which, ranged from providing 
advice to removing animals if absolutely necessary. 

 
2) Was there evidence that the Police Constable and Fire Chief were taking 
action to address both the local and national concerns of officers 
misbehaviour? 

In response, the Panel was reminded that they did consider Police 
complaints on an annual basis and the Commissioners performance 
meetings with both services also considered this concern in a public 
arena.  The Commissioner gave his total commitment to addressing 
this issue. 

 
3) How did the Commissioner feel about the high turnover of Police 
Commanders in some local areas? 

The Commissioner welcomed officers having the opportunity to 
move to other services and gain experience and knowledge, but did 
acknowledge that this could result in frequent moves.  However, this 
was an operational issue and there was aways a team of highly 
competent officers available to step up and cover roles. 

 
4) How were the Police responding to tensions and crime against the 



 

Jewish and Muslim communities? 
The Commissioner was aware of increased Police awareness and the 
service were supporting the London demonstrations and any local 
remembrance services, if needed.  He was not aware of any 
incidents in Staffordshire.  

 
30. Dates of Future Meetings and Work Programme 

 
The next meeting would be 5 February 2024. 
 
Resolved: That the Panels Work Programme be noted. 

 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


